in 1880, open, non-forested habitat types made up around one third of the
total area. By 2018, the area proportion of these categories declined to less than
20 % in the Hirtshals area and to less than 10 % in the Hobro area. Meanwhile,
proportions of forest increased significantly from 0.5 to 13.0 % in the Hirtshals
area and from 3.5 to 12.3 % in the Hobro area. In both study areas, the propor-
tion of water bodies increased slightly. In the HMB map sheets, agriculture,
does not exist as a land category and we did not produce layers for built/in-
frastructure. For 1880, these categories are therefore part of the “other” cate-
gory. In the Hirtshals area, the total proportion of other did only change in-
significantly, while in the Hobro area, it increased from around 60 % in 1880
to around 76 % in 2018. In both study areas there were almost no changes from
forest in 1880 to other categories in 2018.

Table 5.2   Area of 1880 land categories before and after adjustment to 2018 land categories.

Before adjustment to

2018 land categories

After adjustment to

2018 land categories

Difference non-adjusted and ad-

justed land categories

1880 land categories Area (Km²) Area (Km²) Area (Km²) Proportion (%)

Heath 93,8 106,2 12,4 13,3

Heath and Wetland 1,2 - - -

Dune sand 17,7 20,9 3,2 17,9

Dune sand and Wetland 1,0 - - -

Wetland 58,8 71,7 12,9 22,0

Forest 14,7 15,9 1,3 8,5

Forest and Heath 0,2 - - -

Forest and Wetland 0,1 - - -

Forest and Water 0,0 - - -

Water 24,6 24,2 -0,4 -1,5

Other 383,2 356,2 -27,0 -7,1

Total 595,2 595,2

73

Figure 5.2   Land categories in the Hirtshals area in 1880 and in 2018.

74

Figure 5.3   Land categories in the Hobro area in 1880 and in 2018.

75

Table 5.4   Area and proportion of land categories in 1880 and 2018 in the Hobro area.

1879 2018 1880 2018 1880-2018

Overall land categories Specific land

categories

Area

(km²)

Area

(km²)

Proportion of

total area (%)

Proportion of

total area (%)

Area

(km²)

Proportion of

1880 (%)

Open, non-forested

habitat types

Heath 87.1 1.3 20.5 0.3 -85.7 -98.5

Dry grassland - 6.5 - 1.5 - -

Wetland 57.7 27.4 13.6 6.4 -30.3 -52.5

Total 144.8 35.2 34.1 8.3 -109.6 -75.7

Forest Forest 15.1 51.5 3.5 12.1 36.4 241.9

Water bodies Water bodies 13.8 15.5 3.2 3.6 1.7 12.3

Other Agriculture - 280.9 - 66.1 - -

Built/infrastructure - 37.0 - 8.7 - -

Unmapped - 5.2 - 1.2 - -

Other 251.6 - 59.2 - - -

Total 251.6 323.0 59.2 76.0 71.4 28.4

Total Total 425.2 425.2 100.0 100.0

5.2.2 Spatially explicit LULC dynamics

The accumulated LULC changes can conceal spatially explicit dynamics be-
tween the different land categories. I.e., while the total area and proportion of
a land category might not have changed significantly, the geographic distri-
bution of the land category might have changed, resulting in more significant,
spatially explicit dynamics. Table 5.5 and 5.6 contain change matrixes depict-
ing spatially explicit changes between land categories for the Hirtshals area
and the Hobro area. From the tables it can be seen that e.g. in the Hirtshals
area just 0.9 km² were mapped as heath in both 1880 and in 2018 (Table 5.5a).